

No. 88-155

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

GREGORY LEE JOHNSON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE CHRISTIC INSTITUTE, CLERGY AND LAITY CONCERNED, THE COMMITTEE OF INTERNS AND RESIDENTS, THE COMMUNITY FOR CREATIVE NON-VIOLENCE, THE FELLOWSHIP OF RECONCILIATION, LA RAZA LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION OF SAN FRANCISCO, LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE ON NUCLEAR POLICY, THE MASSACHUSETTS CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, THE NATION INSTITUTE OF NEW YORK CITY, THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BLACK LAWYERS, THE NATIONAL EMERGENCY CIVIL LIBERTIES COMMITTEE, THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., THE NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY, TOWARD A MORE PERFECT UNION, THE UNITED ELECTRICAL, RADIO AND MACHINE WORKERS OF AMERICA, WABUN-ININI, ANISHINABE (A/K/A VERNON BELLECOURT), AS A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE AMERICAN INDIAN MOVEMENT, THE WAR RESISTERS LEAGUE, AND THE WRITERS GUILD OF AMERICA, EAST, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAMES C. GOODALE
(Counsel of Record)
JONATHAN H. HINES
JAMES B. HENLY
MARK P. GOODMAN
Debevoise & Plimpton
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 25, 1989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. JOHNSON’S POLITICALLY INSPIRED BURNING OF AN AMERICAN FLAG AT A PUBLIC DEMONSTRATION CONSTI- TUTES SYMBOLIC SPEECH ENTITLED TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION..... | 3 |
| A. Johnson’s Activity Readily Conveyed a Par- ticularized Message That Was Likely to Be Understood by Onlookers..... | 4 |
| B. Flag Destruction Is a Form of Expression of Political Dissent Falling Squarely Within the First Amendment Guarantee of Freedom of Speech | 5 |
| II. THE TEXAS FLAG-DESECRATION STAT- UTE IS DIRECTED AT SUPPRESSING COMMUNICATION..... | 8 |
| A. Flag-Desecration Statutes Necessarily Are Aimed at the Suppression of the Message Communicated by the Act of Desecration.. | 9 |
| 1. The State’s Assertion That the Statute Protects the Flag As a Symbol of National Unity Underscores the Speech- Suppressive Nature of the Statute | 9 |

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| a. <i>Street</i> and <i>Spence</i> Hold That a State's Interest in Protecting the Flag's Symbolic Value is Speech-Suppressive..... | 9 |
| b. This Court's Recent Decisions Require That a State Interest in Protecting the Flag as Symbol Be Regarded as Speech-Suppressive Even if That Symbol Is Deemed Ideologically Neutral | 12 |
| c. Flag-Desecration Statutes, Because They Limit Expressive Uses of the Flag to Only Those That Communicate Messages Approved of by the State, Are Not Ideologically Neutral | 15 |
| 2. The State's Interest in Preventing Breaches of the Peace Also Confirms the Speech-Suppressive Nature of the Statute | 19 |
| B. On Its Face, the Texas Statute Is Aimed at the Suppression of Speech Because It Singles Out for Punishment Only Those Acts of Flag Destruction the Communicative Content of Which Is Likely to Offend Others.. | 20 |
| III. BECAUSE ITS AIM IS SPEECH-SUPPRESSIVE, THE TEXAS STATUTE CANNOT WITHSTAND FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY | 21 |
| A. Laws Directed at the Communicative Impact of Expression Must Be Subjected to the Most Searching Scrutiny and Can Be Sustained Only Under the Most Exigent of Circumstances..... | 21 |

| | PAGE |
|--|-----------|
| B. Texas Has Failed to Demonstrate the Sort of Exigent Circumstances That Would Warrant the Curtailment of Expression..... | 22 |
| 1. Texas' Interest in Protecting the Flag as a Symbol of Nationhood Cannot Justify Section 42.09's Abridgment of Expression..... | 23 |
| 2. Texas' Interest in Preventing Breaches of the Peace Does Not Justify Section 42.09's Wholesale Prohibition of "Offensive" Flag Destruction..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | PAGE |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221, 107 S. Ct. 1722 (1987) | 21 |
| <i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569, 107 S. Ct. 2568 (1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 24 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. ____, 108 S. Ct. 1157 (1988) | 6, 12, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Brandenberg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... | 6, 21, 27 |
| <i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)..... | 4, 12, 22 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) | 21 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) ... | 21, 28 |
| <i>City Council v. Taxpayers For Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) | 18 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)..... | 6, 22 |
| <i>Collin v. Smith</i> , 578 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 916 (1978)..... | 29 |
| <i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Watt</i> , 703 F.2d 586 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (en banc) (per curiam), rev'd sub nom. <i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) | 14, 21, 26 |

| | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963) | 29 |
| <i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)..... | 28 |
| <i>Halter v. Nebraska</i> , 205 U.S. 34 (1907)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)..... | 28 |
| <i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... | 28 |
| <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. _____, 108 S. Ct. 876 (1988)..... | 6 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 706 S.W.2d 120 (Tex. App. 1988) ... | 5 |
| <i>Kime v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 949 (1982), <i>denying cert.</i> <i>to</i> 673 F.2d 1318 (1982) | 11 |
| <i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)..... | 13 |
| <i>Linmark Assoc., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)..... | 12, 25 |
| <i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972). | 8 |
| <i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... | 14, 15, 19 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Federation of the Blind, Inc.</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 108 S. Ct. 2667 (1988)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) (per curiam) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) .. | 2, 4, 7, 12, 22 |
| <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 370 U.S. 154 (1962) (per curiam) . | 29 |
| <i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) | 6, 29 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) | 24 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 4, 6, 12, 22, 28 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 2, 8, 9, 11 13, 16, 19, 20 |
| <i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environ- ment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) | 22, 25 |
| <i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) | 5, 26 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) | 25 |
| <i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) . | 7, 18 |
| Statutes: | |
| Code de Justice Militaire Art. 40 | 27 |
| Criminal Code of Japan Art. 92 | 27 |
| Penal Code of the Federal Republic of Germany Art. 90a | 27 |
| Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.09 (Vernon 1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| Legislative Materials: | |
| <i>Desecration of the Flag: Hearings on H.R. 271 Before Subcomm. No. 4 of the House Comm. on the Judici- ary</i> , 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) | 16, 17 |
| House Committee on the Judiciary, <i>Penalties for Dese- cration of the Flag</i> , H. Rep. No. 350, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) | 16 |

| | PAGE |
|---|--------|
| Other Authorities: | |
| Barron, <i>Access to the Press—A New First Amendment Right</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1641 (1967) | 7 |
| H. Berman & J. Spindler, <i>Soviet Criminal Law and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1972) | 27 |
| Z. Chaffee, <i>Free Speech in the United States</i> (1948).... | 29 |
| Ely, <i>Flag Desecration: A Case Study in the Roles of Categorization and Balancing in First Amendment Analysis</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 1482 (1975)..... | 12, 18 |
| T. Emerson, <i>The System of Free Expression</i> (1970) | 29 |
| B. Mastai & M.L. Mastai, <i>The Stars and Stripes: The American Flag as Art and History from the Birth of the Republic to the Present</i> (1973) | 17 |
| M. McLuhan, <i>Understanding Media</i> (1961) | 7 |
| Nimmer, <i>The Meaning of Symbolic Speech Under the First Amendment</i> , 21 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 29 (1973) ... | 19 |
| Note, <i>First Amendment Protection of Ambiguous Conduct</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 467 (1988)..... | 7 |
| Note, <i>Symbolic Conduct</i> , 68 Colum. L. Rev. 1091 (1968) | 7 |
| G.H. Preble, <i>Origin and History of the American Flag</i> (1917) | 17 |
| W. Smith, <i>Flags Across the World</i> (1980)..... | 7 |
| <i>The Stars and Stripes Forever</i> , American Heritage, June 1976 | 17 |
| L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) .. | 12, 13 |
